RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE DEATH OF D. M. ABERNETHY

WHEREAS, in the Divine Wisdom of God, He has called D. M. Abernethy from the Church Militant to the Church Triumphant; and

WHEREAS, it is with deep regret that the City Council notes his passing; and

WHEREAS, Mr Abernethy served the City as Mayor from April 1, 1926 to May 4, 1927, and it is with deep appreciation of his splendid service to his city that we honor his memory and mourn his passing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we extend our heartfelt sympathy to the family in their sorrow and pray God's blessings to rest upon them.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be sent to the family of the deceased, and also to the newspapers in the City of Charlotte for publication, and that it be spread upon the Minutes of this meeting of the City Council.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1961, the reference having been made in Minute Book 41, at Page 180, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 160.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Resolution Recognizing City Employees

WHEREAS, more than 1,900 skilled, profressional and experienced workers are engaged in providing varied services to the citizens of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, these city employees labor long and faithfully in the performance of their duties necessary to the comfort, convenience, and well-being of the residents of the city; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is anxious to recognize the import of these faithful services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further wishes to acknowledge, with appropriate ceremony, the loyalty, diligence and faithfulness of these city employees who haver served the public continuously for five or more years;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, that Wednesday, December 6, 1961, is hereby designated as
CITY EMPLOYEES RECOGNITION DAY

which will be observed with proper ceremony to publicly express thanks for loyal and faithful service.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1961, the reference having been made in MinutesBook 41, at Page 180 , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 161.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk